# Policy Committee – 14<sup>th</sup> February 2017

# Amendment to the Fees & Charges 2017/18



Report of the Strategic Manager – Financial Services (s151 Officer)

Lead Member – Finance: Councillor Mulligan

Ward(s) affected: All

#### 1. Purpose of Report

- 1.1 To present an amendment to the Trade Waste Fees & Charges for the 2017/18 financial year.
- 1.2 To present the Fees and Charges for Car Parking provision at the Craven Pool & Fitness Centre.

# 2. Recommendations

- 2.1 That Members Approve the increase in the Trade Waste Fees & Charges that are subject to Policy Committee Approval.
- 2.2 That Members Approve amended Car Park Charges that are subject to Policy Committee Approval.

#### 3. Fees & Charges for Approval

# 3.1 Additional increase in the Trade Waste Charges

Since the Policy Committee on the 13<sup>th</sup> December 2016 it has been confirmed by North Yorkshire County Council that the anticipated disposal costs that The Council would be charged has increased.

- 3.2 The Disposal cost was originally believed to be increasing to £115.06 per tonne from £110.42 per tonne. It has since been confirmed that the disposal cost will be £117.94 per tonne. This is due to a change in the methodology used by NYCC in calculating these costs. As a result of this increase Craven District Council need to now amend the amounts charged to its Trade Waste Customers.
- 3.3 In line with the Policy, the following Fees and Charges for 2017/18 are presented for Member Approval, see Appendix A for detailed schedules.

#### Table 1

Trade Waste Collection	Approved December 2016	Proposed February 2017	Increase £	Increase %	
140L Container					
Residual without domestic allowance	142.91	144.59	1.68	1.2	
Recycling without domestic allowance	80.93	80.93	-	0	

240L Container				
Residual without domestic allowance	219.91	222.79	2.88	1.3
Recycling without domestic allowance	98.22	98.22		0
360L Container				
Residual without domestic allowance	330.51	334.83	4.32	1.3
Recycling without domestic allowance	146.71	146.71		0
660L Container				
Residual without domestic allowance	575.57	583.49	7.92	1.4
Recycling without domestic allowance	271.31	271.31		0
1000L Container				
Residual without domestic allowance	844.25	856.25	12.00	1.4
Recycling without domestic allowance	386.87	386.87		0
1100L Container				
Residual without domestic allowance	897.69	910.89	13.20	1.5
Recycling without domestic allowance	414.35	414.35	-	0
1280L Container				
Residual without domestic allowance	1051.73	1067.09	15.36	1.5
Recycling without domestic allowance	487.97	487.97	-	0

### 3.4 Confirmation of Car Park Charges

Since the Policy Committee on the 13<sup>th</sup> December 2016 it has been noted that there was some inconsistency between the Narrative sections of Appendix A and the Schedule of Charges in Appendix A1 – Appendix A1 omitting detail of the times that charges are applicable.

# 3.5 Craven pool and Fitness Centre

A table in Appendix A (of the December report) stated the Charge for over 4 hours was Sunday Only, however this is incorrect and the charge applies 7 days a week, as stated in Appendix A1. Table 2 below sets of the revised narrative for the schedule of Charges and can also be seen in Appendix B.

Table 2

_	<u> </u>					
	Skipton,	Approved December	er 2016	Proposed February 2017		
	Craven Pool	up to 1 hr	£0.50	up to 1 hr	£0.50	
		up to 2 hrs	£1.10	up to 2 hrs	£1.10	
		up to 3 hrs	£2.10	up to 3 hrs	£2.10	
		up to 4 hrs		up to 4 hrs	£3.10	
		over 4 hrs (Sun Only)	£4.50	over 4 hrs	£4.50	

# 3.6 Charges/Timings for Overnight, HGV, Motorhome and Coach parking

The original schedule presented to policy Committee on the 13<sup>th</sup> December omitted some details regarding the restrictions to when charges apply and the timings they cover. Details of these are listed below and included in the revised schedule in Appendix B.

- Overnight Tickets timing now stated separately, in the applicable Car Parks, as they differ from the hourly charges.
- HGV & Motorhome parking charges incorrectly stated as already being charged for; these are both new charges in 2017/18 for the applicable Car Parks. Timings also defined.
- Confirmation that the suspension of Coach fees in Settle's Whitefriars Car Park only.

#### 4. <u>Implications</u>

#### 4.1 Financial and Value for Money Implications

If the proposed increase to the Trade Waste Charges are not approved there will be approximately £9k of Disposal costs charged by the County Council that the Council has

not have recovered from its customers.

Confirmation of the Car Park Charges at the Craven Pool site and addition of charges & confirmation of timings for HGV, Motorhome and overnight parking will ensure income is of the appropriate amount.

# 4.2 Legal implications

There is a variety of legislation enabling the Council to apply charges for the services covered by this report. Legislative powers in relation to charging for discretionary services are primary contained within the Local Government Act 2003.

#### 4.3 Contribution to Council Priorities

Income generation is essential to a cost-effective Council. It also contributes to all of the Council's Priorities, notably Financial Resilience.

# 4.4 Risk Management

There is a significant risk to the 2017/18 Revenue Budget if the proposed fees are not approved. In that event, further savings of £9k will have to be identified within Waste Management to balance the budget.

Credit Risk could also be a factor, although provision is made for some bad debts it is important that any increase in Fees & Charges will not increase the chance of the debtors being unable to pay.

The confirmation of the Car Parking Charges at Craven pool and charges & timings periods for other Council Car Parks will remove any ambiguity as to when the charges are in force and remove the risk of challenge.

#### 4.5 Equality Impact Assessment

The Council's Equality Impact Assessment Procedure has been followed. An Equality Impact Assessment has not been completed on the proposals as completion of Stage 1-Initial Screening of the Procedure identified that the proposed policy, strategy, procedure or function does not have the potential to cause negative impact or discriminate against different groups in the community based on •age • disability •gender • race/ethnicity • religion or religious belief (faith) •sexual orientation, or • rural isolation.

#### 5. Consultations with Others

- Lead Members
- Corporate Leadership Team
- Service Managers

#### 6. Access to Information: Background Documents

Fees and Charges 2017/18 Approved; Policy Committee – 13<sup>th</sup> December 2016

# 7. Author of the Report

James Hordern, Senior Accountant, Telephone: 01756 706316

E-mail: jhordern@cravendc.gov.uk

#### 8. Appendices

Appendix A – Proposed Trade Waste Fees & Charges 2017/18

Appendix B – Car Parking Charges 2017/18 schedule and supporting information.

# Proposed Amendment to Fees & Charges 2017/18 - Trade Waste Collection

# WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES DISCRETIONARY CHARGES LEAD MEMBER:

COUNCILOR LIS

TRADE WASTE COLLECTION FEES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING ELEMENTS; DISPOSAL, COLLECTION AND BIN HIRE. LANDFILL TAX IS NO LONGER CHARGED BY NYCC. AN INCREASE HAS BEEN APPLIED TO COLLECTION AND BIN HIRE CHARGE ELEMENTS WHICH ARE AT THE SOLE DISCRETION OF CRAVEN DISTRICT COUNCIL.

	V.A.T	CHARGE	CHARGE	%		APPROVED	APPROVED		PROPOSED	PROPOSED
	Status	2016/17 £	2016/17 £	increase	APPROVED	CHARGE	% increase	PROPOSED	CHARGE	% increase
	Status	(ex. v.a.t )	(inc. v.a.t	16/17	CHARGE	2017/18 £	17/18	CHARGE	2017/18 £	17/18
		(OX. VIGIL)	where	10/11	2017/18 £	(inc. v.a.t	117.10	2017/18 £	(inc. v.a.t	11710
			applicable)		(ex. v.a.t )	where		(ex. v.a.t )	where	
			арричавіс)		(Osta France)	applicable)		(Ostri viair)	applicable)	
Trade Waste Collection										
140L Container										
Residual without domestic	Outside	138.73	138.73	0.0%	142.91	142.91	3.0%	144.59	144.59	1.2%
allowance	scope									
Recycling without domestic	Outside	45.09	45.09	3.1%	80.93	80.93	79.5%	80.93	80.93	0.0%
allowance	scope									
240L Container										
Residual without domestic	Outside	213.23	213.23	-0.3%	219.91	219.91	3.1%	222.79	222.79	1.3%
allowance	scope									
Recycling without domestic	Outside	59.38	59.38	3.1%	98.22	98.22	65.4%	98.22	98.22	0.0%
allowance	scope									
360L Container		1					1			
Residual without domestic	Outside	320.47	320.47	-0.3%	330.51	330.51	3.1%	334.83	334.83	1.3%
allowance	scope									
Recycling without domestic	Outside	88.86	88.86	3.1%	146.71	146.71	65.1%	146.71	146.71	0.0%
allowance	scope									
660L Container	1									
Residual without domestic	Outside	557.74	557.74	-0.5%	575.57	575.57	3.2%	583.49	583.49	1.4%
allowance	scope									
Recycling without domestic	Outside	154.51	154.51	3.1%	271.31	271.31	75.6%	271.31	271.31	0.0%
allowance	scope									
1000L Container	10.1.11	047.70	047.70	0.00/	044.05	044.05	0.00/	050.05	050.05	4 40/
Residual without domestic	Outside	817.79	817.79	-0.6%	844.25	844.25	3.2%	856.25	856.25	1.4%
allowance	scope Outside	209.20	209.20	3.1%	386.87	386.87	84.9%	386.87	386.87	0.0%
Recycling without domestic		209.20	209.20	3.1%	386.87	386.87	84.9%	386.87	386.87	0.0%
allowance 1100L Container	scope									
Residual without domestic	Outside	869.19	869.19	-0.7%	897.69	897.69	3.3%	910.89	910.89	1.5%
		869.19	869.19	-0.7%	897.69	897.69	3.3%	910.89	910.89	1.5%
allowance	Scope Outside	212.66	212.66	3.1%	414.35	414.35	94.8%	414.35	414.35	0.0%
Recycling without domestic allowance		212.00	∠1∠.00	3.1%	414.35	414.35	94.8%	414.35	414.35	0.0%
1280L Container	scope						ļ			
Residual without domestic	Outside	1018.43	1018.42	-0.7%	1051.73	1051.73	3.3%	1067.09	1067.09	1.5%
allowance	scope	1010.43	1010.42	-0.7%	1031.73	1031.73	3.3%	1007.09	1007.09	1.5%
Recycling without domestic	Outside	253.61	253.61	3.1%	487.97	487.97	92.4%	487.97	487.97	0.0%
allowance	scope	200.01	200.01	3.170	401.91	407.87	32.470	407.97	407.97	0.076
allowalice	Jacope									

								1
DISCRETIONARY CHARGES LEAD MEMBER:								
COUNCILLOR LIS								
CAR PARKING	OUADOE 6	040470	0/ *	OUADOE	2047/40.0	\/A-T	Man Oct 04	0 1 0/
	CHARGE 2 (inc. v.a.t		% increase 16/17	CHARGE : (inc. v.a.		VAT Status	Mon-Sat % increase 17/18	Sunday %
	applic		10/17	applic		Status	iliciease 17/10	liiciease 1771
Car Parking Fees								
Aireville Pool/Park Car Park			ycle					
(Charges apply Monday to S	unday 9am - 7 Mon - Sat	pm) Sun		Mon - Sat	C		l	
	Won - Sat	Sun		won - Sat	Sun			l
First 3 hours	0.00	0.00	0%	DELETE	DELETE	Standard	N/a	N/
Over 3 hours	8.00	8.00	0%	DELETE	DELETE		N/a	N/
0 to 1 hour	New in	New in	0%	0.50	0.50	Standard	N/a	N/
1 to 2 hours	17/18 New in	17/18 New in	0%	1.10	1 10	Standard	N/a	N/
T to 2 Hours	17/18	17/18	070	1.10	1.10	Otaridard	14/6	1
2 to 3 hours	New in	New in	0%	2.10	2.10	Standard	N/a	N/
0.141	17/18	17/18	# - ·			0		
3 to 4 hours	New in 17/18	New in 17/18	0%	3.10	3.10	Standard	N/a	N/
Over 4 Hours	New in	New in	0%	4.50	4.50	Standard	N/a	N/
	17/18	17/18						1
Skipton - Town Hall Car Par	k - Car and M	otor Cycle,	Pop and					
(Charges apply Monday to S		6pm)						
	Mon - Sat	Sun		Mon - Sat	Sun			1
0 to 30 minutes (max. stay)	0.20	0.20	0%	0.20	0.20	Standard	0%	00
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				****				1
1 to 2 hours	2.30	2.30	0%	2.30	2.30	Standard	0%	09
01: 01:	0.50	0.50	00/	0.50	0.50	0	201	
2 to 3 hours	3.50	3.50	0%	3.50	3.50	Standard	0%	0%
3 to 4 hours	4.50	n/a	0%	4.50	4.50	Standard	0%	N/
Over 4 hours (Sun only)	n/a	4.50	0%	DELETE	DELETE	Standard	N/a	N/s
Over 4 hours (Mon to Sat)	8.00	n/a	0%	DELETE	DELETE	Standard	N/a	N/
Over 4 hours (Mon to Sat)	6.00	II/a	076	DELETE	DELETE	Stanuaru	IN/a	IN/-
Overnight Ticket (from 4pm to	2.00	2.00	0%	2.20	2.20	Standard	10%	109
6pm & 9am to 10am next day)								l
110\/ Oiht (0 t- 0)			0%	10.00	40.00	Oteradend	- /-	
HGV Overnight (6pm to 8am)	new in 2017/18	new in 2017/18	0%	10.00	10.00	Standard	n/a	n/
Skipton - High Street Car Pa								
(Charges apply Monday to S								
	Mon - Sat	Sun		Mon - Sat	Sun			I
0 to 1 hour	2.50	2.50	0%	DELETE	DELETE	Standard	N/a	N/
o to i noui	2.50	2.50	070	DELETE	DELETE	Otaridard	14/6	1
1 to 2 hours	4.70	4.70	0%	5.00	5.00	Standard	6%	69
0.10.1	2.7			DE: ===	DE: ===	01		
2 to 3 hours	6.80	6.80	0%	DELETE	DELETE	Standard	N/a	N/
3 to 4 hours	8.60	8.60	0%	9.00	9.00	Standard	5%	5%
0 10 1 110010	0.00	0.00	0,0	0.00	0.00	Otanaara	0,0	l .
Over 4 Hours	10.00	10.00	0%	DELETE	DELETE	Standard	N/a	N/
	NI.	NI. C.	201	45.00	45.00	0	NI/-	
Up to 9 hours	New in 17/18	New in 17/18	0%	15.00	15.00	Standard	N/a	N/
Skipton - Bunkers Hill - Car								
Max Stay 4 hours Mon to Sat	. (Charges a	ply						
	Mon - Sat	Sun		Mon - Sat	Sun			<u> </u>
0 to 1 hour	1.20	1.20	0%	1.20	1 20	Standard	0%	0%
1 to 2 hours	2.30	2.30	0%	2.30		Standard	0%	09
2 to 3 hours	3.50	3.50	0%	3.50		Standard	0%	09
3 to 4 hours	4.50	4.50	0%	4.50		Standard	0%	0%
Over 4 Hours (Sun only)	n/a	4.50	0%	N/a		Standard	N/a	09
	2.00	2.00	001	2 22	2 22	Ctandard	4.007	
Overnight Ticket (from 4pm to 6pm & 9am to 10am next day)	2.00	2.00	0%	2.20	2.20	Standard	10%	109

CAR PARKING 2017/	ZUIUI EE	O AND	CHARGES					
DISCRETIONARY CHARGES								
LEAD MEMBER:								
COUNCILLOR LIS	1							
CAR PARKING						1		
	CHARGE 2		% increase	CHARGE		VAT	Mon-Sat %	Sunday %
	(inc. v.a.		16/17	(inc. v.a.		Status	increase 17/18	increase 17/18
	applic	able)		applic	able)			
Skipton - Waller Hill - Car & M	_		O 4- C\					
Max Stay 2 hours. (Charges a	Mon - Sat	Sun	gain to opin)	Mon - Sat	Sun	1	I	
	WOII - Sat	Juli		WOII - Sat	Juli			
0 to 1 hour	1.20	1.20	0%	1.20	1.20	Standard	0%	0%
1 to 2 hours	2.30	2.30	0%	2.30		Standard	0%	0%
Overnight Ticket (from 4pm to	2.00	2.00	0%	2.20	2.20	Standard	10%	10%
6pm & 9am to 10am next day)								
Skipton - Coach Street - Car a								
(Charges apply Monday to Su	nday 9am to Mon - Sat	6pm) Sun		Mon - Sat	Sun	I	I	
	MUII - Sat	Sun		mon - Sat	Jun			
0 to 30 minutes (max. stay)	New in 17/18	New in 17/18	0%	0.20	0.20	Standard	n/a	n/a
0 to 1 hour	1.10	1.10	0%	1.20	1.20	Standard	9%	9%
1 to 2 hours	2.10	2.10	0%	2.30	2.30	Standard	10%	10%
2 to 3 hours	3.10	3.10	0%	3.50	3 50	Standard	13%	13%
3 to 4 hours	3.90	3.90	0%	4.50	4.50	Standard	15%	15%
Over 4 Hours	4.50	4.50	0%	DELETE	DELETE	Standard	N/a	N/a
Up to 9 Hours	New in 17/18	New in 17/18	0%	5.50	5.50	Standard	N/a	N/a
Overnight Ticket (from 4pm to	2.00	2.00	0%			Standard	10%	10%
6pm & 9am to 10am next day)				£2.20	£2.20			
HGV Overnight (6pm to 8am)	New in	New in	0%	10.00		Standard	n/a	n/a
riov overnight (opin to dam)	17/18	17/18	070	10.00	10.00	Otandard	I IVA	11/6
Motorhome overnight (6pm to	New in	New in	0%			Standard	n/a	n/a
9am)	17/18	17/18	-,-	£5.00	£5.00		1,72	
Weekly Ticket- (valid 7	13.00	13.00	0%			Standard	15%	15%
consecutive days/23 hrs per								
day)				£15.00	£15.00			
Skipton - Cavendish Street - C (Charges apply Monday to Su								
	Mon - Sat	Sun		Mon - Sat	Sun			
0 to 1 hour	1.10	1.10	0%	1.20	1.20	Standard	9%	9%
1 to 2 hours	2.10	2.10	0%	2.30	2.30	Standard	10%	10%
2 to 3 hours	3.10	3.10	0%	3.50	3.50	Standard	13%	13%
3 to 4 hours	3.90	3.90	0%	4.50	4.50	Standard	15%	15%
Over 4 Hours	4.50	4.50	0%	DELETE	DELETE	Standard	N/a	N/a
Up to 9 Hours	New in	New in	0%	5.50		Standard	N/a	N/a
·	17/18	17/18						
Overnight Ticket (from 4pm to 6pm & 9am to 10am next day)	2.00	2.00	0%	2.20	2.20	Standard	10%	10%
HGV Overnight (6pm to 8am)	New in 17/18	New in 17/18	0%	10.00	10.00	Standard	n/a	n/a
Weekly Ticket- (valid 7 consecutive days/23 hrs per day)	13.00	13.00	0%	15.00	15.00	Standard	15%	15%

CAR PARKING 2017/2 DISCRETIONARY CHARGES		O AIND	OI II AIR OEO					
LEAD MEMBER: COUNCILLOR LIS								
CAR PARKING								
CAR PARKING	CHARGE 2	2016/17 £	% increase	CHARGE	2017/18 £	VAT	Mon-Sat %	Sunday %
	(inc. v.a.		16/17	(inc. v.a		Status	increase 17/18	-
Settle - Whitefriars and Ashfie	applic ld - Car and		e (Charges appl	y Monday to		am to 6pm	)	
(Charges apply Monday to Sur						T T	1	
	Mon - Sat	Sun		Mon - Sat	Sun			
0 to 1 hour	1.00	1.00	0%	1.10		Standard	10%	10%
1 to 2 hours 2 to 3 hours	1.90 2.50	1.90 2.50	0% 0%	2.00 2.60		Standard Standard	5% 4%	59 49
3 to 4 hours	3.10	3.10	0%	3.20		Standard	3%	39
Over 4 hours	3.80	3.80	0%	3.90		Standard	3%	3%
Overnight Ticket (from 4pm to 6pm & 9am to 10am next day)	2.00	2.00	0%	2.20	2.20	Standard	10%	10%
HGV Overnight (6pm - 8am)	New in	new in	0%	10.00	10.00	Standard	n/a	n/
(Whitefriars ONLY) Weekly Ticket- Ashfield Only	17/18 13.00	17/18 13.00	0%	15.00	15.00	Standard	15%	15%
(valid 7 consecutive days/23 hrs per day)								, , ,
Settle - Whitefriars only - Coad (Charges apply Monday to Sui		6pm)						
	Mon - Sat			Mon - Sat	Sun	Standard		
0 to 1 hour	Fees sus	spended	n/a	Fees su	spended	Standard	n/a	n/a
1 to 2 hours								
2 to 3 hours								
3 to 4 hours								
Over 4 Hours								
Settle - Greenfoot - Car and Mo (Charges apply Monday to Sui		Enm)						
Charges apply Monday to Sui	Mon - Sat	Sun		Mon - Sat	Sun			
01:41:	0.00	0.00	201	0.00	0.00	0	100/	100
0 to 1 hour 1 to 2 hours	0.80 1.60	0.80 1.60	0% 0%	0.90 1.70		Standard Standard	13% 6%	139 69
2 to 3 hours	2.20	2.20	0%	2.30	2.30	Standard	5%	5%
3 to 4 hours	2.00	2.00	0% 0%	2.30		Standard Standard	15%	15%
Over 4 hours Overnight Ticket (from 4pm to 6pm & 9am to 10am next day)	2.20	2.20	0%	2.30		Standard	5% 10%	59 109
HGV Overnight (6pm to 8am)	new in	new in	0%	10.00	10.00	Standard	n/a	n/a
Motorhome overnight (6pm -	17/18 new in		0%	5.00	5.00	Standard	n/a	n/a
9am) Weekly Ticket- (valid 7	17/18 13.00	17/18 13.00	0%	15.00	15.00	Standard	15%	15%
consecutive days/23 hrs per	13.00	13.00	0%	15.00	15.00	Standard	15%	159
day)	Danismata C	an and Mat	Cools					
Ingleton - Community Centre/I (Charges apply Monday to Su			or Cycle					
· · · · ·	Mon - Sat	Sun		Mon - Sat	Sun			
0 to 30 minutes (max. stay)	0.20	0.20	0%	0.20	0.20	Standard	0%	0%
0 to 1.5 hour(s)	0.90	0.90	0%	1.00	1.00	Standard	11%	11%
1 to 2 hours	1.70	1.70	0%	1.80	1.80	Standard	6%	6%
2 to 3 hours	2.30	2.30	0%	2.40	2.40	Standard	4%	4%
3 to 4 hours	2.80	2.80	0%	2.90	2.90	Standard	4%	4%
Over 4 hours	3.60	3.60	0%	3.90	3.90	Standard	8%	8%
Overnight Ticket (from 4pm to 6pm & 9am to 10am next day)	2.00	2.00	0%	2.20	2.20	Standard	10%	10%
HGV Overnight (6pm to 8am)	10.00	10.00	0%	10.00	10.00	Standard	0%	0%
(Backgate only) Weekly Ticket- (valid 7 consecutive days/23 hrs per	13.00	13.00	0%	15.00	15.00	Standard	15%	15%
day) Ingleton - Community Centre/I	Backanta C	oach Berki	ng.					
(Charges apply Monday to Su		6pm)	'y	Mon - Sat	Sun	l	ı	
0 to 1 hour	Fees sus		n/a		spended	Standard	n/a	n/i
1 to 2 hours	rees sus	pherinen	ı/a	rees su	spenueu	otaliual 0	n/a	n/a
2 to 3 hours								
3 to 4 hours								
Over 4 Hours								

CAR PARKING 2017/2	2018 FEES	S AND (	CHARGES					
DISCRETIONARY CHARGES								
LEAD MEMBER:								
COUNCILLOR LIS								
OOONCILLON LIG								
CAR PARKING								
CAR FARRING	CHARGE 20	16/17 £	% increase	CHARGE	2017/18 £	VAT	Mon-Sat %	Sunday %
	(inc. v.a.t		% increase	(inc. v.a.		Status		increase 17/18
	applical		10/17	applic		Jiaius	Illiciease 17710	Illurease 17710
Parking Permits	аррпса	Jie,		аррііс	anici			
Short Stay (12 months)	47.50		0%	57.50	N/a	Standard	21%	N/a
Griori Gias, (12 monais,			= -=	J		Otalia.		
Medium Stay (12 month)	95.00		0%	105.00	N/a	Standard	11%	N/a
	l							
Resident Long Stay (6 month)	178.50		0%	DELETE	DELETE	Standard	N/a	N/a
Long Stay (12 month) (not High	315.00		0%	320.00	N/a	Standard	2%	N/a
St, Waller or Bunkers Hill								
Skipton) (2 hr stay permitted on								
High St Nov – Mar) (available								
to resident, non-residents and	ı <u></u>							
Non Resident Long Stay (3	175.00		0%	DELETE	DELETE	Standard	N/a	N/a
month)								
Non Resident Long Stay (12	590.00		0%	DELETE	DELETE	Standard	N/a	N/a
month)	<del></del>							
Off Peak Parking Permit (Max	55.00		0%	DELETE	DELETE	Standard	N/a	N/a
Stay 4 hours, Tues, Thurs, Sun)		1						
2 2 4.15.11	450.00		201	5	2	O I I		N1/-
Settle Business - Ashfield	150.00		0%	Replaced		Standard	n/a	N/a
Lara Ctov (12 month) Cottle	Now in	Now in	N/o	by below	by below	Ctondord	2/0	N/o
Long Stay (12 month) - Settle	New in	New in	N/a	150.00	N/a	Standard	n/a	N/a
Ashfield (available to resident,	17/18	17/18						
non-residents and businesses)								
Settle Business - Greenfoot	100.00	$\longrightarrow$	0%	Replaced	Replaced	Ctandard	n/a	N/a
Sellie Business - Greenioot	100.00		0 /0	by below	by below	Stanuaru	IVa	IN/a
Long Stay (12 month) - Settle	New in	New in	N/a	100.00		Standard	n/a	N/a
Greenfoot (available to resident,	17/18	17/18	IN/a	100.00	I W/ CI	Stanuaru	IVa	IN/a
non-residents and businesses)	17/10	17/10						
11011-168idetits and businesses)								
Skipton Business - Coach	315.00		0%	320.00	N/a	Standard	2%	N/a
Street	0.0.00		0,0	020.00		Otanaana		1.40
Ingleton Business	150.00		0%	150.00	N/a	Standard	0%	N/a
CDC Staff - Cavendish/Coach	150.00		0%	150.00	N/a	Standard	0%	N/a
CDC Staff - Craven Pool	100.00		0%	100.00	N/a	Standard	0%	N/a

#### Blue Badge Holders

Admin Charge- Replacement

NYCC Staff

Blue Badge holders are entitled for an additional hour for every hour paid for and an extra 30 minutes in pop and shop spaces.

150.00

10.00

#### Support for Local Events

The Council has for a number of years supported a number of local events by allowing events to take place on its pay and display car parks, use of car parks as coach drop off/pick up points and/or allowing free parking in support of the events.

0%

150.00

15.00

Standard

Standard

N/a

N/a

N/a

50%

A licence for the use of the car park area by the event organiser will be required at a cost per licence of £35.83 (proposed fee for 2017/18)

The follwoing events are supported by the Council by the suspension of car parking fees and charges as started in the tqable below.

SUSPENSION	OF DARKING	CHARGES
SUSPENSION	OF PARKING	LUNARGES

Event	Area Covered By Suspension	Dates		
Skipton Waterways Festival	Section of Coach Street car park adjacent to Canal Basin	May day bank holiday weekend from 6.00pm Thu to 8.00am Mon		
Skipton Puppet Festival	Section of Coach Street car park adjacent to Canal Basin	Event held every two years at the end Sept/early Oct.		
Skipton, Christmas Markets	Top section of Coach Street car park adjacent to Gargrave Road, for coach drop off/pick up	Every 1st, 2nd and 3rd Sun in Dec 6.00pm Sat to 8.00am Mon		
Aire Valley Transport Group event	Top section of Coach Street car park adjacent to Gargrave Road, for coach drop off / pick up	Event held early October 8.00am Sun to 5.00pm Mon		
Settle, Christmas lights switch on	Parking charges suspended on Low Greenfoot car park.	Last Sat in Nov. Noon Sat to 8.00am Sun		
1940's weekend	Community Centre car park, Ingleton. Pop and shop area adj to PC's and section on opposite side of	1st weekend in July 4pm Fri to 4pm Sun		
Ingleton Gala	Sections of Community Centre car park, if adverse weather conditions	Middle Saturday in July 8.00am Sat to 6.00pm Sat		
Folk Weekend, Ingleton	Use of coach bays in Community Centre car park	Last weekend in September 1pm on Friday to 6pm on Sunday		

#### **Observation and Grace Periods**

The observation and grace period is 5 minutes from the vehicle first being observed that is not displaying a pay and display ticket and 10 minutes after the paid for parking period has ended.